S.B. NO. 2101

C

A Bill for an Act Relating to Capital Improvement Project.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act shall be known and may be cited as the General Improvements Act of 1991.

SECTION 2. The following sums, or so much thereof as shall be sufficient to finance the projects listed in this Act, are appropriated or authorized, as the case may be, for fiscal year 1991-1992, to be expended by the department of accounting and general services, unless otherwise specified, out of moneys in the treasury received from general obligation bond funds:

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

				APP	ROPR (IN 00	IATIONS 0'S)	
ITEM	CAPITAL	PRO.IECT	EXPENDING	FISCAL YEAR	M O	FISCAL YEAR	M
NO.	NO.	TITLE	AGENCY	1991-92	F	1992-93	F

C. TRANSPORTATION FACILITIES

TRN195 - AIRPORTS ADMINISTRATION

1. JS0225 ELLISON S. ONIZUKA SPACE CENTER, HAWAII

CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMEN	NT FOR THE	
ELLISON S. ONIZUKA SPACE CEI	NTER, HAWAII.	
CONSTRUCTION		25
EQUIPMENT		250
TOTAL FUNDING	TRN	275C

TRN501 - OAHU HIGHWAYS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

				APP	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)		
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
2.		RINGTON HIGH VEMENTS, OAH	WAY SIDEWALK				
	CONSTRUC FARRINGT AWANUI T DE		SIDÉWALKS ALONG MAKAI SIDE FROM TREETS.		7 0 7 7 C		С
3.	SP0601 FAR	RINGTON HIGH	IWAY, OAHU				
	RENOVATI MEDIAL ST FARRINGT SCHOOL TO	TRIP AND ROAD ON HIGHWAY F	JTIFICATION OF THE SIDE ISLANDS ON ROM WAIPAHU HIG WEAVER ROAD.	Н 2	8 8C		C
4.		DEN BIKEWAY, JE, OAHU	H-1 ON-RAMP/WAIA	LAE			
	NEW BÍKEI PLA DE		STRUCTION OF A	2	1 2 3 6C		C
5.	HP1508 KA OAHU	ALAEA STREAM	1 PEDESTRIAN WAL	KWAY,			
	KAALAEA	STREAM.	WALKWAY OVER				
	CO	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	IG TRN		5 5C		С
6.	SP0802 KA	AAWA FLOOD C	CONTROL PROJECT, (DAHU			
	PHASE II O PROJECT II DRAINAGE PLA DE		A FLOOD CONTROL INSTALLATION OF	20	1 3 6 0C		C
7.		REET LIGHTS IM IONAL FUNDIN					

COMPLETION OF STREET LIGHTS

	·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
	BETWEEN OF KAMEH	IAMEHA HIGHWA	LI HIGHWAY CE AND INTERSECT AY AND KAHEKILI.		,		
	CC	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	TRN		90 90C		С
8.		REET LIGHTS IMP IONAL FUNDING					
	INSTALLA BETWEEN	LAIE AND KAHU	AMEHA HIGHWAY				
		INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	TRN		10 10C		С
9.		O-WAY LEFT-TUI VAY, WAHIAWA,	RN LANE ON KAME OAHU	HAMEHA			
	LEFT-TURI	N LANE ON KAME DCADO/OHAI STR	NUOUS TWO-WAY EHAMEHA HIGHWA EETS TOWARDS	Y			
		SIGN INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	TRN	10	20)5 25 C		С
10.	HP2512 PA	LOLO RETAINING	WALL, OAHU				
		CTION OF RETAIN IG 10TH AVENUE.					
	CC	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	TRN		79 79C		С
11.	SP2402 PUU	UHULU ROAD STR	REAM BRIDGE, OAF	IU			
		D DESIGN FOR FL MENTS AT PUUHU	OOD CONTROL LU ROAD STREAM				
		ANS SIGN TOTAL FUNDING	TRN	1	10 10 20 C		C
12.	JP1020 WA	IMANALO FLOOD	ALLEVIATION, OA	HU			
	WELLS AN ALLEVIAT OFFICE, BI KALANIAN STREET TO		SYSTEMS TO NTING THE POST IOMES ON	• .	Ŧ		·
	DE	ANS SIGN INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	TRN	12	5 10 20 35 C		С

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

					AP	PROPR (IN 00	IATIONS)0's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPEN AGE		FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
TRN511	- HAWAII	HIGHWAYS						
13.	HP0402 PEI HAWAII	DESTRIAN WALF	K ON AKAI	KA FALLS	S ROAD,			
	FOR ASPHA ON AKAKA OFFICE TO	ND ACQUISITIO ALT WALKWAY A FALLS ROAD, H WARD MAUKA. ANS ND	AND APPU	JRTENAN		1 15		
		SIGN TOTAL FUNDIN	G	TRN		34 50C		С
		TOTAL FUNDIN	0	IKIN		30C		C
14.		LAR POWERED E MANU HIGHWA			E ON			
	QUEEN KA CO	EMERGENCY PI AHUMANU HIGI NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	HWAY.	TRN		9 9C		С
			Ť.			-		
15.		EET LIGHTS, FII T, HAWAII	RST SENA	FORIAL				
	EQUIPMEN AT VARIOU SENATORI PL DE CO	SIGN, CONSTRU T FOR STREET (JS INTERSECTIC AL DISTRICT, CO ANS SIGN NSTRUCTION UIPMENT TOTAL FUNDIN	OR TRAFFI ONS IN THI OUNTY OF	IC LIGHTS E FIRST		1 1 37 1 40C		C
D. ENVI	RONMENTA	L PROTECTION	N					
LNR404	- WATER RI	ESOURCES						
1.	HP2512 UP	PER LA'I ROAD	WATER TA	NK, OAH	U			
	ASPHALT,	CTION OF A NEW EASEMENT IMP D APPURTENANC	ROVEMEN	IT, BOOST				
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	G	LNR		34 34C		С
E. HEAL	.TH							

HTH211 - HILO HOSPITAL

933

					PROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
1.	HP0302 HIL	O HOSPITAL, H	AWAII				
	HOSPITAL.		RKING FOR HILO		10 10C		С
нт н 214	- KOHALA]				100		C
11111217		IIIIAL					
2.	SP0301 KOI	HALA HOSPITAI	L, HAWAII				
	ADD A 20-J EXISTING J NURSING S AREA FOR PL LA	BED LOÑG TERN FACILITY INCLU STATION AND S ALZHEIMERS D ANS ND SIGN	IN AND DESIGN TO M CARE WING TO THI JDING EQUIPMENT, PECIAL ACTIVITIES DISEASE PATIENTS.		1 1 33		
		TOTAL FUNDIN	IG AGS	1	35C		С
HTH223	- KULA HOS	SPITAL					
3.	JP0407 KUI	LA HOSPITAL, M	IAUI				
	OUT-PÀTIE KULÀ HOS PL DE	ENT CLINIC ON ' PITAL. ANS SIGN	STRUCTION FOR THE GROUNDS OF		1		
	CO	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	IG AGS		38 40C		С
HTH231	- KAUAI VE	TERANS MEM	ORIAL HOSPITAL				
4.	HP5125 KA KAUAI	UAI VETERANS	MEMORIAL HOSPITA	ьL,			
	OÙTDATEI		LACEMENT OF THE NDARD INCINERATC	8	35 35 C		C
		IOIALIONDIN	AGS	· · · ·	55C		
HTH242	- LEAHI HO	SPITAL					
5.	SP1302 LEA	AHI HOSPITAL N	URSES' DORMITORY	, OAHU			
	RENOVATI NURSES' D	ONS AND/OR IN	STRUCTION FOR THE IPROVEMENTS TO TH LEAHI HOSPITAL.		1		

			PROVEMENT PR	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
				APP	ROPR (IN 00	IATIONS D0's)	
6. HTH907 - 7. F. SOCIA DEF112 - 1.	CAPITAL PROJECT NO. TITLE		EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
	DE	SIGN			1		
		NSTRUCTION		13	8		
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	14	-0C		С
HTH610	- ENVIRON	MENTAL HEALTH	I SERVICES				
6.		ATING TO KALAN NG PROJECT/ALL					
	ALONG TH HIGHWAY IMPACT OF	E AIR CONDITION E CONSTRUCTION TO HELP EASE TH NOISE AND DUST ISTRUCTION.	I ROUTE OF KAL E ENVIRONMENT	TAL			
		UIPMENT		12	5		
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	12	5C		С
HTH907	- GENERAL	ADMINISTRATIC	DN				
7.	HP2010 WA	IMANALO HEALT	H CENTER, OAHU	ſ			
	HOOK-UP, DE	ID CONSTRUCT SE WATER LINE AND SIGN			3		
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		2 5C		С
F. SOCI	AL SERVICE	S					
DEF112	- SERVICES	TO VETERANS					
1.	SP2501 VET	'ERAN'S CENTER,	KAUAI				
	KAUAI VET WATER, FU	TION AND EQUIP TERAN'S CENTER IRNITURE, AND O' NSTRUCTION	TO INCLUDE SEW		5		
	EQ	UIPMENT			5		~
		TOTAL FUNDING	DEF	. 22	0C		С
HMS220	- RENTAL H	IOUSING AUGME	NTATION AND AS	SSISTANCE			
2.	HP3920 KA	AHUMANU HOUSI	NG, OAHU				
	IMPROVEM	SIGN AND CONSTI IENTS TO THE PLA ANDSCAPING.					
		ANS SIGN			1 1		
		NSTRUCTION			7		

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

935

				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
		TOTAL FUNDING	DHS	2	29C		С
3.	HP3417 KA OAHU	LANIHUIA ELDER	LY HOUSING PRC	JECT,			
	SECURITY DE	ND CONSTRUCTIO LIGHTS FOR BUIL SIGN			2		
	CC	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	DHS		6 8C		C
4.	HP1005 MA	AUNALOA HOUSIN	G PROJECT, MOL	OKAI			
	FOR MAUN	ND CONSTRUCTIO NALOA HOUSING F			n		
		ESIGN DNSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	DHS	3	3 30 33C		С
5.	SP0801 HO OAHU	OKIPA WASTE REG	CEPTACLES, KAH	ALUU,			
	WASTE RE	CTION FOR THE IN SCEPTACLES AT HO INSTRUCTION			3		
		TOTAL FUNDING	HMS		šс		C
6.	HP3517 PU	NCHBOWL HOMES	S, OAHU				
	REFURBIS SAFETY A	ND CONSTRUCTIO HING BUILDINGS J ND PROPER MAIN ESIGN	AND GROUNDS F	OR	2		
	CC	ONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	DHS		23 25 C		С
7.	HP4924 WA	AIMAHA SUNFLOW	/ER PROJECT, OA	HU			
		TION OF WASTE R DNSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING			4 4C		С
8.	НР5125 НА	WAII HOUSING AU	THORITY.				
Ű.	KEKAH	A HA'AHEO, KAUA	AI				
	PARKING	CTION FOR THE IN LOT BARRICADES			10		С
		TOTAL FUNDING	HMS		10C		U
9.		AWAII HOUSING A NEA, ELEELE, KA		I			

				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
	REAR SCRE	TION FOR THE IN EEN DOORS. NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	STALLATION OF HMS		.2 2C		С
10.	HP5025 HA NANI KA	WAII HOUSING AU AI O KEA, KAPAA,	THORITY, HALE KAUAI				
	REAR SCRE	TION FOR THE IN EEN DOORS. NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	STALLATION OF HMS		.4 4C		С
GOV602	- ELDERLY						
11.	HP2312 SEN OAHU	NOR CITIZEN CEN	TER; EAST HONOI	JULU,			
		ANS. ANS TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		0 0C		С
G. FORM	MAL EDUCA	TION					
EDN105	- REGULAR	INSTRUCTION PR	OGRAM				
1.	HP4221 AIE	A HIGH SCHOOL, (DAHU				
	GATE UNDI DES COI	ID CONSTRUCTION ER GYM. SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	N FOR SECURITY AGS	3	5 3 8C		С
2.	SP2101 AIE	A HIGH SCHOOL, C	DAHU				
	IMPROVEM ROOM AT A COI	TION FOR ADDITIC ENTS FOR THE LC NEA HIGH SCHOO NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	CKER/SHOWER	25 25	0 0C		С
3.	HP4121 AIE.	A INTERMEDIATE	SCHOOL, OAHU				
	SCREENS F DES COM	D CONSTRUCTION OR TYPING ROOM SIGN VSTRUCTION FOTAL FUNDING			2 9 1C		С

				APF	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
4.	HP4121 AIE	EA INTERMEDIA	TE SCHOOL, OAHU				
	SCREENS I DE	ND CONSTRUCT FOR WEIGHT RO SIGN INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN			2 8 10C		с
5.	HP1910 AII	KAHI ELEMENTA	ARY SCHOOL, OAHU				
	SCHOOL B PL DE		ALK TO CONNECT		1 2 13 16C		С
6.	JP1223 AIN	A HAINA ELEMI	ENTARY SCHOOL, O	AHU	<i>,</i>		
	ENCLOSE C, AND D, PL DE	SIGN, AND CON THE LANAI'S OF AND OTHER IMI ANS SIGN DNSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	BUILDINGS A, B, PROVEMENTS.		1 2 42 45C		С
7.	JP1530 ALA	A WAI ELEMENT	ARY SCHOOL, OAHU	J		·	
	THE REPLA AND/OR W DE CO	ACEMENT OF HA	AND EQUIPMENT FO AZARDOUS LOUVRE	S 1	10 60 10 80C		С
8.	JP3015 AL4	A WAI ELEMENT	CARY SCHOOL, OAHU	J			
	INSTALL F	ARKING LOT BY PROPER DRAINA INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN			50 50C		С
9.	HP3920 AL	IAMANU INTER	MEDIATE SCHOOL, (DAHU			
	RENOVAT BUILDING PL DI	IONS TO THE PH ANS ESIGN ONSTRUCTION	ISTRUCTION FOR	1	1 4 13		С
		TOTAL FUNDIN	IG AGS		18C		C

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)			
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT I TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F		
10.	SP1202 ALI	IOLANI ELEMENT	'ARY SCHOOL, OA	HU					
	REMOVAL DE	ID CONSTRUCTIO OF FRIABLE ASBI SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	N FOR THE ESTOS IN BUILDIN AGS	1 10	0 0 0C		С		
11.	JP4623 JAM	ES CAMPBELL HI	GH SCHOOL, OAH	U					
	BASEBALL		OUNTAINS AT THE						
	DE	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		2 2C		С		
12.	JP4623 JAM	ES CAMPBELL HI	GH SCHOOL, OAH	U					
	SCOREBOA DE	ID CONSTRUCTIO RD AT THE BASE SIGN			2				
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		2 4C		С		
13.	JP4623 JAMES CAMPBELL HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU								
	FENCE FOR DE	THE BASEBALL I SIGN	N FOR CHAIN LIN FIELD.		3				
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	1 1	3 6C		С		
14.	JP4623 JAM	ES CAMPBELL HIG	GH SCHOOL, OAH	U					
	ROOM FOR	D CONSTRUCTION THE BASEBALL F SIGN	N FOR A STORAGE TELD.	-	3				
	CO	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		9 2C		С		
15.	SP2303 JAM	ES CAMPBELL HI	GH SCHOOL, OAH	U					
	FOR VARIO IMPROVEM THIS PROJE	US FACILITIES AN ENTS FOR CAMPE CT MAY BE COM	BELL HIGH SCHOO	DL.					
	PLA DES COI			64					
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		1 7C		С		

16. JP4623 JAMES CAMPBELL HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

						APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F			
	SCOREBOA	ND CONSTRUCTIO ARD FOR THE GYI SIGN			2					
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		8 10C		С			
17.	SP0903 CAS	STLE HIGH SCHO	OL, OAHU							
	INSTALLA COMPUTE	ND CONSTRUCTIO TION OF AIR CON R ROOM (ROOM 5 SIGN	DITIONING IN THE		5					
	CC	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		13 18C		С			
18.	JS0809 CAS	TLE HIGH SCHOO	DL, OAHU							
	DUG-OUTS LINK FENO	AND THE INSTA	ON FOR NEW BASE LLATION OF CHAI BASEBALL FIELD.		2		•			
	CC	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDINC	G AGS		50 52C		C			
19.	HP3517 CE	NTRAL INTERME	DIATE SCHOOL, OA	AHU						
	STUDY/WO	T FOR STUDENT, ORKROOM. DIPMENT	TEACHER		15					
	EQ	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		15C		С			
20.	SP0906 EN OAHU	CHANTED LAKE I	ELEMENTARY SCH	OOL,						
	SCREENS I	ND CONSTRUCTIO FOR THE COMPUT			2					
	CC	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS		7 9C		С			
21.	SP2304 EW	A BEACH ELEME	NTARY SCHOOL, C	DAHU						
	ADDRESS	ND CONSTRUCTIONS SYSTEM IN BUILI	ON FOR THE PUBLI DING F.	iC	2					
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS		35 37C		С			
22.	JP2036 FAI	RRINGTON HIGH	SCHOOL, OAHU							
	PHASE I P	LANS AND DESIG	N TO RESURFACE							

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

PHASE I PLANS AND DESIGN TO RESURFAC FIELD, INCLUDING TRACK AND FOOTBALL FIELD, WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
		ANS SIGN TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	9	1 9 00C		с
23.	SP0303 HA	AHEO ELEMENTAI	RY SCHOOL, HAW	AII			
	BUS LOAD DE	ND CONSTRUCTION ING AND ADDITIC SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	N OF PAVED AREA NAL PARKING SP. AGS	ACES.	1 4 5C		С
24.	SP1103 HAI	HAIONE ELEMENT	'ARY SCHOOL. OA	HU			
	PLANS, DE WALKWAY PL/ DE	SIGN AND CONSTI 75 FOR HAHAIONE ANS SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	RUCTION OF COVI E ELEMENTARY SC	ERED CHOOL. 2	5 2 8 5C		С
25.	HP0603 HAI MAUI	NA ELEMENTARY	AND HIGH SCHOO	DL,			
	SCHOOL.	T FOR HANA ELEN UIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING	MENTARY AND HI AGS	1	4 4C		С
26.	SP0702 HEI	EMANO ELEMENT		ידער			
20.	DESIGN AN FENCING C PARKING L DE: CO	ID CONSTRUCTION OF AREA ADJACEN	N FOR PAVING AN	D 1 7			С
27.	SP2201 HIG	HLANDS INTERMI	EDIATE SCHOOL)AHII			
	DESIGN AN RETAINING "D" BUILDI DES COI	D CONSTRUCTION WALL FRONTING	N OF THE	6	3 0 3C		C
28.	HP0302 HIL	O HIGH SCHOOL, I	HAWAII				
	THE COMPU HILO HIGH	TION OF AIR CONE UTER ROOM AND SCHOOL. SIGN			1		

				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
	СО	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		18 19C		С
29.	JH2512 HO	KULANI ELEMENT	`ARY SCHOOL, OA	HU			
	SELF CONT	CTION OF A WALL FAINED CLASSROO SIGN			5		
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		14 19C		C
30.	HP0804 IAC) INTERMEDIATE :	SCHOOL, MAUI				
	AND "C" A GIRLS LOC WIDEN SID DUE TO IN CONSTRUC	CT ROOF BETWEEN ND ALSO BETWEE KER ROOMS. WEWALK TO SIX FF CREASED STUDEN CT RETAINING WA	EN THE BOYS AND EET ON CAMPUS IT ENROLLMENT.				
	DE	ANS SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		1 2 55 58C		С
31.	IP4623 II IN	1A INTERMEDIATI	E SCHOOL, OAHU		·		
51.	DESIGN AN FLOOR CA DE	ND CONSTRUCTIO RPETING IN BAND SIGN INSTRUCTION	N TO INSTALL ROOM.		8 10		0
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		18C		C
32.	CONSTRUC SECURITY AND EQUI	RETT INTERMED CTION FOR INSTAI SCREENS IN THE PMENT ROOMS. INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	LLATION OF D-3 COMPUTER	HU	8 8C		C
33.	SP0703 KA	ALA ELEMENTAR	Y SCHOOL, OAHU				
	LINK FENO CALIFORN DE	ND CONSTRUCTIO CE EXTENSION NE IA AVENUE. SIGN INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AR MAHELE AND		5 20 25 C		С
34.	SP0904 KA	ELEPULU ELEMEN	TARY SCHOOL, O	AHU			

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

PLANS TO CONDUCT A DRAINAGE STUDY TO ASSESS PROBLEMS OF THE HILLSIDE BEHIND BUILDING C.

				APF	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
		ANS			2		
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		2C		С
35.	SP0905 KAI	ELEPULU ELEMEN	TARY SCHOOL, C	DAHU			
	OUTSIDE F	ID CONSTRUCTION LOOD LIGHTS ON SIGN	N TO INSTALL TW BUILDING B.	VO	2		
	CO	NSTRUCTION			5		
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		7C		С
36.	HP1407 KA	HUKU ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL, OAF	IU			
	CLASSROO	PAINTING OF TWO MS, KAHUKU ELE NSTRUCTION) PORTABLE MENTARY SCHO		0		
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		.0 .0C		С
37.	HP0804 KAI SCHOOL	HULUI ELEMENTA ., MAUI	RY AND INTERM	EDIATE			
	FEET WIDE G AND E, A	T CONCRETE SIDE , BETWEEN CLASS ND E AND C.	EWALK, EIGHT BROOMS I AND G				
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		0 0C		С
38.	HP1910 KAI	LUA ELEMENTAR	Y SCHOOL, OAHU	J			
	CONDITION PLA				2		
		SIGN NSTRUCTION			7 6		
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		5C		C
39.	SP1001 KAI	LUA INTERMEDIA'	TE SCHOOL, OAH	Ũ			
	IMPROVEM FOR SPECIA PURCHASE	DISTRUCTION ANI ENTS, INCLUDING AL EDUCATION RC AND INSTALLATI R THE SCHOOL.	SECURITY WIND	DOWS	<i>i</i>		,
		SIGN NSTRUCTION			5		
	EQU	JIPMENT		6			
	- ,	FOTAL FUNDING	Q	11	0C		С
40.	HP2814 KAI	MUKI HIGH SCHOO	OL, OAHU				
	RENOVATIO PLA	ON OF RESTROOM	FIXTURES AND F		0		
		JIPMENT		20			

				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	10	0C		С
41.	SP1405 KA	IMUKI HIGH SCHO	OOL, OAHU				
	PAVEMEN BY THE TI	ESIGN AND CONST T AND IMPROVEM HEATER/LEARNING	IENTS OF ROADWA	ΑY	7		
		LANS ESIGN			7 7		
		ONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		51 55C		с
42.	HP1910 KA	AINALU ELEMENTA	ARY SCHOOL, OAH	IU			
	CONNECT	CTION OF COVERE ING BUILDINGS.	ED WALKWAY		4		
	וט	ESIGN TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		4C		С
43.	HP3613 KA	AIULANI ELEMENT	ARY SCHOOL, OA	HU			
	OUTDOOF	ND CONSTRUCTIC & STAGE. ESIGN	ON OF PERMANENT	ſ	1		
		ONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		19 20C		С
44.	HP1910 KA	ALAHEO HIGH SCH	IOOL, OAHU				
	KALAHEC	ATION OF STUDEN HIGH SCHOOL. LANS	T LOCKERS AT		1.		
	D	ESIGN ONSTRUCTION			2 27		
	C	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		30C		C
45.	JH2312 KA	ALANI HIGH SCHO	OL, OAHU				
	AIR CONI	C CONDUITS FOR P DITIONERS FOR TH LACE WOODEN LO	E COMPUTER ROC	DM SS			
		ESIGN ONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	a AGS		7 27 34C		С
46.	SP0601 KA	ALEIOPUU ELEMEN	VTARY SCHOOL, O	AHU			
	HUNDREI ENTRANC	ND CONSTRUCTIO D FOOT CHAIN LIN CE OF KALEIOPUU	K FENCE AT THE	HOOL.	2		
		ESIGN ONSTRUCTION			$\frac{2}{10}$		

T A DELAT	11/100/11/	LALLNI	DDATEATC
		FAMILY N	PROJECTS

				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	1	2C		С
47.	HP2111 KA	MILOIKI ELEMEN	TARY SCHOOL, OA	HU			
		TACKBOARD ON C	LASS ROOM PART		80		
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		80C		С
48.	SP1104 KA1	MILOIKI ELEMENT	ARY SCHOOL, OA	HU			
	EQUIPMEN WITH TIME PL DE	SIGN, CONSTRUCT T FOR THE INSTA IRS FOR THE PARI ANS SIGN NSTRUCTION	LLATION OF LIGH		5 5 20		
		UIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	2	0 0 0C		С
49.	SP0601 KA1	NOELANI ELEMEN	TARY SCHOOL, O.	AHU			
	BUILDING	TION FOR A SIDE A AND B TO THE I NSTRUCTION		2	0		
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		ÖC		С
50.	HP0302 KA	PIOLANI ELEMEN	TARY SCHOOL, HA	WAII			
	BUILDING CO	TION AND EQUIPI F WINDOWS AT K NSTRUCTION UIPMENT		1	1		
	EQ	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		3C		С
51.	SP0901 KAI	PUNAHALA ELEMI	ENTARY SCHOOL,	OAHU			
	CONVERSI	ID CONSTRUCTION ON OF DOUBLE CI ASSROOMS (A3-A4	ASSROOMS INTO				
	DE	SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	3	9 6 5C		С
52.	SP1101 KAI	SER HIGH SCHOOI	L, OAHU				
	EQUIPMEN INSTALLAT SYSTEM FO	SIGN, CONSTRUCT T FOR THE REPLA TION OF A NEW PL OR KAISER HIGH S ANS	CEMENT AND JBLIC ADDRESS		~		
	DE	SIGN NSTRUCTION			5 5 5		

	*			APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
	EQ	UIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	12	75 20C		С
53.	HP4924 KII	LAUEA ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL, KAU	JAI		•	
	KILAUEA I	ABLE CLASSROOM ELEMENTARY SCH INSTRUCTION		-	50		
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		50C		С
54.	JH5025 KA	UAI HIGH SCHOOL	., KAUAI				
	PORTABLE	D CONSTRUCTION E CLASSROOM BUI ANS		· :	12		
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		08 20 C		С
55.	HP3417 KA	ULUWELA ELEME	NTARY SCHOOL,	OAHU			
	DIVIDER V DE	ND CONSTRUCTIO VALL BETWEEN S2 SIGN		204.	1		
	CC	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		15 16C		C
56.	JP1734 KA	ULUWELA ELEMEI	NTARY SCHOOL, (OAHU			
		ND CONSTRUCTIO DM DIVIDER WALI AND E7/8.					
		ESIGN INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		6 50 56C		С
57.	HP3317 KA OAHU	WANANAKOA INI	CERMDIATE SCHO	IOL,	•		
		IN SIZE 12" BY 12" UIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING			45 45C		С
					TJC		C
58.	HP3317 KA OAHU	WANANAKOA INT	TERMEDIATE SCH	OOL,			
		R COVERED STUD			5		~
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		5C		С
59.	SP0501 KIH	HEI THIRD ELEMEN	NTARY SCHOOL, N	MAUI			
	PLANS AN	D DESIGN FOR A 7	THIRD				

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's) FISCAL Μ FISCAL Μ CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0 NO. TITLE 1991-92 AGENCY F 1992-93 F ELEMENTARY SCHOOL IN KIHEI. 25 PLANS DESIGN 75 TOTAL FUNDING AGS 100C С HP4924 KILAUEA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, KAUAI DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR ONE PORTABLE CLASSROOM BUILDING. DESIGN 12 CONSTRUCTION 108 TOTAL FUNDING С AGS 120C SP0502 KUALAPUU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, MOLOKAI PLANS AND DESIGN FOR A SIX-CLASSROOM BUILDING AT KUALAPUU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL. PLANS 25 DESIGN 75 TOTAL FUNDING 100C AGS С SP1502 KUHIO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR AIR CONDITIONING FOR THE COMPUTER ROOM AT KUHIO ELEMENTARY SCHOOL. DESIGN 5 CONSTRUCTION 45 TOTAL FUNDING AGS 50C С

63. HP1005 LANAI HIGH AND ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, LANAI

ITEM

60

61.

62.

NO.

CONSTRUCTION OF COVERED WALKWAYS BETWEEN CLASSROOM BUILDINGS. PLANS 1 DESIGN 1 CONSTRUCTION 40 TOTAL FUNDING AGS 42C

64. J17343 LANAKILA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION C	F COVERED		
WALKWAYS.			
DESIGN		8	
CONSTRUCTION		60	
TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	68C	

65. SP0701 LEILEHUA HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR RENOVATIONS AND IMPROVEMENTS TO THE FOOTBALL FIELD. С

С

ACT 317

				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
		SIGN INSTRUCTION			5		
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		70C		С
66.	SP1803 LEI	HOKU ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL, OAHU	J			
	CHAIN LIN CAMPUS O PL	SIGN AND CONST K FENCE AROUNI F LEIHOKU ELEM ANS SIGN	RUCTION OF A D THE ENTIRE ENTARY SCHOOL.		5 5		
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		35 45 C		С
67.		IIKAI ELEMENTAR L, MAUI	RY AND INTERMED	IATE			
	ARTS CLAS AND REPL CURTAINS	ACEMENT OF WO	OOM). REPAINTING RN CARPETS AND	ł			
	CC	NSTRUCTION UIPMENT			16 1		
•		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		17C		С
68.	HP2613 LIF	IOLIHO ELEMENT.	ARY SCHOOL, OAH	U			
	BASKETBA UNAUTHO	CTION FOR A FENO ALL COURT TO RE RIZED ACCESS.			20		
	CC	INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		20 20C		С
69.	HP3613 LIK	ELIKE ELEMENTA	ARY SCHOOL, OAH	U			
	DE	ND CONSTRUCTIO SIGN INSTRUCTION	N FOR PLAY COUR		1 59		
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	i	60 C		С
70.	HP3920 MA	KALAPA ELEMEN	TARY SCHOOL, OA	HU			
	WORKROO	ND CONSTRUCTIO)M IN BUILDING I. SIGN	N OF A TEACHERS		13		
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		51 64C		С
71.	JP4422 MA	NANA ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL, OAHU	J			

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THREE CLASSROOM WALLS.

				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
	CO	SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	2	4 26 80C		С
72.	SP0902 MA	UNAWILI ELEMEN	TARY SCHOOL, OA	AHU			
	WALKWAY PARKING I	FROM THE CAFE	N FOR A COVERED TERIA TO THE		60		
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	12			С
73.	SP0403 MA	KAWAO ELEMENT	CARY SCHOOL, OA	HU			
	FOR KINDE CO		MENT OF CARPETS RST GRADE CLASS		1		
	EQ	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	1	9 0C		С
74.	SP0404 LAF	HAINALUNA HIGH	SCHOOL, MAUI				
	PORTABLE	SIGN AND CONSTI CLASSROOM. ANS	RUCTION FOR ONE		1		
		SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		1 '3 '5C	*)	С
75.	JP3517 MCH	KINLEY HIGH SCH	OOL, OAHU				
	ABATEMEN BUILDING CONDITION CO		KINLEY'S SCIENCE LTH AND LEARNIN	NG 3 10			
	-	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	13	0C		С
76.	HP1206 MII	LILANI HIGH SCHO	OOL, OAHU				
	INSTALLA SYSTEM FO INSTRUCTI		O CIRCUIT TV				
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		1 1 C		С
77.	JP0612 MIL	ILANI HIGH SCHO	OL, OAHU				
		ONSTRUCTION, AN					

APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's) FISCAL Μ FISCAL Μ ITEM CAPITAL PROJECT EXPENDING YEAR 0 YEAR 0 1991-92 F 1992-93 F NO. NO. TITLE AGENCY SYSTEM FOR CAMPUS SECURITY. 18 DESIGN CONSTRUCTION 101 EOUIPMENT 25 С 144C TOTAL FUNDING AGS 78. SP0601 MILILANI HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU PLANS FOR A SWIMMING POOL AT MILILANI HIGH SCHOOL. 140 PLANS TOTAL FUNDING AGS 140C C 79. JP2040 MOANALUA INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, OAHU DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR BASIC PRACTICAL ARTS CLASSROOM IN ADDITION TO DISTRICT CIP. DESIGN 10 CONSTRUCTION 200210C С TOTAL FUNDING AGS HP0101 MOUNTAIN VIEW ELEMENTARY AND 80. INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL, HAWAII PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF A PORTABLE CLASSROOM. PLANS 1 DESIGN 1 CONSTRUCTION 88 TOTAL FUNDING AGS 90C C 81. JH4221 MOMILANI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU INSTALLATION OF TWO MOVEABLE PARTITIONS FOR CLASSROOMS - PHASE I. DESIGN 6 CONSTRUCTION 54 TOTAL FUNDING AGS 60C C 82. HP4824 NANAKULI HIGH SCHOOL, OAHU PLANS, DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION OF A PORTABLE CLASSROOM BEHIND BUILDING B ON THE NANAKULI HIGH AND INTERMEDIATE CAMPUS. 5 PLANS DESIGN 10 CONSTRUCTION 80 95C С TOTAL FUNDING AGS

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

CONSTRUCTION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF CHAIN

SP0402 PAIA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, MAUI

83.

			· · · · · ·	APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
		E ENCLOSING TH NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	E SCHOOL GROUN AGS	1	0 0C		с
84.	SP1205 PAL	OLO ELEMENTAR	Y SCHOOL, OAHU				
	INSTALLA GUARD RA AREAS ALO NARROW V ONTO THE ENTRANCE PLA DE	SIGN AND CONSTI TION OF A CHAIN IL ALONG UNPRO DNG 10TH AVENU VALKS WHICH RU SCHOOL CAMPUS E AND EXIT DRIVE ANS SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	LINK FENCE OR TECTED SIDEWAL E; ALSO ALONG TI N FROM 10TH AVI ALONG BOTH TH	JK HE ENUE E	1 1 8 0C		С
85.	JH4221 PEA	RLRIDGE ELEMEN	VTARY SCHOOL, C	AHU			
	THE C BUII DE	ID CONSTRUCTION LDING IN C1 AND SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		3	0 4 4C		С
86.	J23485 POH	AKEA ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL, OAH	U			
	CONDITION DE CO	ID CONSTRUCTIO VING IN VARIOUS SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		1	2 8 0C		C
87.	SP1002 BLA OAHU	ANCHE POPE ELEM	IENTARY SCHOOL	••			
	PURCHASE AND ANY (DE CO EQ	ONSTRUCTION AN AND INSTALL PL OTHER GROUNDS SIGN NSTRUCTION UIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING	AYGROUND EQUI	PMENT 1 1	2 6 2 0C		C
88.	HP0704 PUB	KALANI ELEMENT	ARY SCHOOL, MA	UI			
	CLASSROO PLA DE EQ	D INSTALLATION (M. ANS SIGN UIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING	DF ONE PORTABLI AGS	9	1 1 8 0C		С

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

951

ITEM NO. 89.	PLANS, DE PARKING I PL/ DE CO JH3920 ADI OAHU	PROJECT TITLE CALANI ELEMENT SIGN AND CONST OT IMPROVEMEN ANS SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING MIRAL ARTHUR R	ITS. AGS	ç	(IN 00 M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
	PLANS, DE PARKING I PL/ DE CO JH3920 ADI OAHU	SIGN AND CONST LOT IMPROVEMEN ANS SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	RUCTION FOR VTS. AGS	ç	1		
90.	PARKING L PL/ DE CO JH3920 ADI OAHU	OT IMPROVEMEN ANS SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	ITS. AGS		1		
90.	OAHU	MIRAL ARTHUR R	ADFORD HIGH SC				С
	DESIGN AN			THOOL,			
	BACKSTOP DE	ID CONSTRUCTIO FOR THE BASEB SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		2	6 22 28C		С
91.	HP3517 RO	YAL ELEMENTAR	Y SCHOOL, OAHU	ſ			
	STUDY/WC	T FOR STUDENT/ PRKROOM. UIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING			10 10C		C
92.	HP4121 AL OAHU	VAH SCOTT ELEM	IENTARY SCHOOL	4 9			
	FOR PURCI CONDITION DE CO	ONSTRUCTION, A HASE AND INSTAI NING UNITS IN BU SIGN NSTRUCTION UIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING	LLATION OF AIR JILDING F.		4 30 12 16C		С
93.	HP1407 SUI OAHU	NSET BEACH ELE	MENTARY SCHOO	L,			
	P15, P16, P1	PAINTING OF POI 7, P18, P24, AND C NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING			28 28 C		C
94.	HP3819 38T OAHU	H REPRESENTAT	IVE DISTRICT SCH	IOOLS,			
	IMPROVEM REPRESEN	CTION FOR UNRES IENT PROJECTS F TATIVE DISTRICT NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	•		25 25 C		С

				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
95.	SP2401 WA	IANAE HIGH SCI	HOOL, OAHU				
	WEIGHT RO CO		PMENT FOR THE R APPURTENANCES. G AGS		0 0 0C		С
96.	HP4221 WA	IAU ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL, OAHU				
	WINDOWS.		OMPUTER ROOM				
	CO	SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	1	2 8 0C		С
97.	HP4221 WA	IMALU ELEMEN	TARY SCHOOL, OAH	U			
	AND REFUI	ID CONSTRUCTI RBISHING OF GA S A, D, AND E. SIGN	ON FOR THE CHANG NG TOILETS IN	E 1	4		
	CO	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	5			С
98.	SP1003 WA	IMANALO ELEM	ENTARY SCHOOL, O	AHU			
	CONDITION BUILDING		ON FOR AIR MPUTER LABS IN		c		
	CO	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	3	5 0 5C		С
99.		IMEA ELEMENT. ., KAUAI	ARY AND INTERMED	DIATE			
	PORTABLE AND INTER	MEDIATE SCHO	WAIMEA ELEMENT				
	CO	SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	1) 8(9)			С
100.	HP3216 WA OAHU	SHINGTON INTE	RMEDIATE SCHOOL,				
	APPURTEN STAFF REST AT WASHIN	ANCES FOR FOU FROOMS IN THE	NT, AND VARIOUS R STUDENT AND ON FRED WRIGHT BUIL DIATE SCHOOL.	E DING 3(3		
	EQU	JIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS	20			С

				APP	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)			
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F	
101.	HP2312 JOH OAHU	IN H. WILSON EL	EMENTARY SCHOO	DL,				
	EQUIPMEN PL DE	SIGN, CONSTRUC T FOR PLAYGRO ANS SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDINC	UND IMPROVEMEN	1	1 1 12 14C	1	С	
102.		PROVEMENTS AN	ID DEVELOPMENTS ATION, HAWAII	,				
	FOR DÉPAI THE FIRST PL DE CO			IN 20	1 1 07 1 10C		C	
EDN106	- OTHER RH	EGULAR INSTRU	CTION					
103.	JP4723 BAF OAHU	BERS POINT ELE	EMENTARY SCHOO	L,				
	RENOVATI CHALLENO DE	ND CONSTRUCTION ION OF BUILDING GER LEARNING C SIGN INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	3S TO HOUSE THE ENTER.		10 25 35 C		С	
104.	J12234 KAL	ANI HIGH SCHO	OL, OAHU					
104.	PLANS, DE RENOVATI INCLUDE A THEATER AND OTHE PL DE	SIGN AND CONS ON OF THE CHO A SMALL AUDITO	TRUCTION FOR TH RUS/BANDROOM T ORIUM WITH CARPI OXIMATELY 100 PI	O ETING, EOPLE	2 18 50			

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

105. HP1407 HALEIWA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCT COVERING FOR EXISTING WALKWAY FOR SPECIAL EDUCATION AND OTHER STUDENTS, HALEIWA ELEMENTARY SCHOOL.

CAPITAL	IMPROVEN	4ENT PROJECTS
---------	----------	----------------------

,

				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
	CO	SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	4	5 5 0C		с
106.	HP2413 JEF	FERSON ORTHOPI	EDIC SCHOOL, OAH	IU			
	LIFT ON TH	FION OF AN ELEC IE STAGE OF THE SIGN	TRIC WHEELCHAIR CAFETORIUM.	-	3		
	CO	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	1	5 5 8C		С
107.	HP2412 KAI SCHOOL		A SPECIAL EDUCA	TION			
	LIVING UN	FOR BATHROOM, IT); BATHROOM, (0		
	CO	SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	6	0 5 5C		С
108.	HP1407 WA	IALUA ELEMENTA	ARY SCHOOL, OAH	U			
	SPECIAL EI ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL.	TURES IN ROOM, WAIALUA		0		
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		8 8C		С
109.		CIAL EDUCATION EMENTS	I CLASSROOM			**	
	INSTALL C. CLASSROO	ARPET IN SPECIAI M.	L EDUCATION				
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		7 7C		С
EDN203	- SCHOOL A	DMINISTRATION	ſ				
110.	HP4623 EW.	A BEACH ELEMEN	TARY SCHOOL, OA	AHU			
	ADDRESS S	D CONSTRUCTION YSTEM IN BUILDI NSTRUCTION		1	2		
		JIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	2 3	5 7C		С
111.	SP1801 KAP	ALAMA ELEMEN	FARY SCHOOL, OA	HU			
	THE AIR CO	D CONSTRUCTION NDITIONING OF 7 ATION/LIBRARY	THE				

	-			APH	PROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
		ESIGN			10		
	CC	ONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		70 80C		C
112.	HP3216 WA	ASHINGTON INTER	MEDIATE SCHOO	L, OAHU			
	FOR PUBL INFRASTR	ONSTRUCTION AN IC ADDRESS SYST UCTURE REQUIRE ESIGN	EM AND POWER		7		
	CC	ONSTRUCTION			10		
	EC	UIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		8 25C		С
EDN204	- INSTRUC	FIONAL MEDIA					
113.	HP3517 CE	NTRAL INTERMEI	DIATE SCHOOL, OA	AHU			
	OF LIBRA	RY.	AND ENLARGEME	NT			
	DI	ESIGN TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		16 16C		С
114.	HP3819 FC	RT SHAFTER ELEI	MENTARY SCHOOL	L, OAHU	•		
	FORT SHA PL	FTER ELEMENTAI LANS	NDITIONING IN TH RY SCHOOL LIBRA		5		
	EC	QUIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		35 40C		C
115.	SP1203 HC	KULANI ELEMEN	TARY SCHOOL, OA	HU			
	OF AIR CO	ND CONSTRUCTIC NDITIONING FOR ESIGN	N FOR THE INSTA THE LIBRARY.	LLATION	5		
		ONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		20 25 C		С
116.	HP4623 IL	IMA INTERMEDIA	TE SCHOOL, OAHU	Ţ			
	FLOOR CA	ND CONSTRUCTIO ARPETING IN THE I DIATE SCHOOL LII	ILIMA		•		
	D	ESIGN ONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING			11 3 14C		С
117.	HP2010 K	•	ATE SCHOOL, OAI	ŦŪ			
~~~			TERIZED CIRCUI A				

## CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

INSTALLATION OF COMPUTERIZED CIRCULATION SYSTEM FOR SECURITY PURPOSES FOR THE

ITEM NO.CAPITAL PROJECTPROJECT TITLEEXPENDING AGENCYFISCAL YEAR PAGENCYM O O I991-92M O FKAILUA INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL LIBRARY. DESIGN1 CONSTRUCTION1 CONSTRUCTION1 S S O F118.JP1937 KALIHI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHUJESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OF SCHOOL LIBRARY, EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF AIR CONDITIONING. DESIGN25 CONSTRUCTION119.SP2001 KALIHI KAI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU25 CONSTRUCTION119.SP2001 KALIHI KAI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU10 CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OR CONVERSION OF THE SCHOOL CAFETORIUM INTO A NEW LIBRARY. PLANS5 DESIGN120.HP2111 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU COVERED WALKWAYS AROUND THE KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER BUILDINGS. DESIGN30 C120.HP2111 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU COVERED WALKWAYS AROUND THE KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER BUILDINGS. DESIGN8 CONSTRUCTION	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M F C C
DESIGN1CONSTRUCTION5EQUIPMENT9TOTAL FUNDINGAGS118.JP1937 KALIHI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHUDESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OF SCHOOL LIBRARY, EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF AIR CONDITIONING. DESIGN25CONSTRUCTION150119.SP2001 KALIHI KAI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHUPLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OR CONVERSION OF THE SCHOOL CAFETORIUM INTO A NEW LIBRARY. PLANS5119.SP2001 KALIHI KAI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHUPLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OR CONVERSION OF THE SCHOOL CAFETORIUM INTO A NEW LIBRARY. PLANS5120.HP2111 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU COVERED WALKWAYS AROUND THE KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER BUILDINGS. DESIGN8CONSTRUCTION72		
CONSTRUCTION       5         EQUIPMENT       9         TOTAL FUNDING       AGS         118.       JP1937 KALIHI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU         DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE         RENOVATION OF SCHOOL LIBRARY, EXPANSION         AND IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING INSTALLATION         OF AIR CONDITIONING.         DESIGN       25         CONSTRUCTION       150         TOTAL FUNDING       AGS         DESIGN       25         CONSTRUCTION       150         TOTAL FUNDING       AGS         119.       SP2001 KALIHI KAI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU         PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE       RENOVATION OR CONVERSION OF THE SCHOOL         CAFETORIUM INTO A NEW LIBRARY.       5         DESIGN       10         CONSTRUCTION       75         TOTAL FUNDING       AGS         90C       120.         1492111 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU       COVERED WALKWAYS AROUND THE KOKO HEAD         ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER       BUILDINGS.         DESIGN       8         CONSTRUCTION       72		
EQUIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING     9       118.     JP1937 KALIHI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU       DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OF SCHOOL LIBRARY, EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF AIR CONDITIONING. DESIGN     25       CONSTRUCTION     150       TOTAL FUNDING     150       119.     SP2001 KALIHI KAI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU       PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OR CONVERSION OF THE SCHOOL CAFETORIUM INTO A NEW LIBRARY. PLANS     5       DESIGN     10       CONSTRUCTION     75       TOTAL FUNDING     AGS       120.     HP2111 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU       COVERED WALKWAYS AROUND THE KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER BUILDINGS.     8       DESIGN     10       CONSTRUCTION     72		
<ul> <li>118. JP1937 KALIHI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU</li> <li>DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OF SCHOOL LIBRARY, EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF AIR CONDITIONING. DESIGN 25 CONSTRUCTION 150 TOTAL FUNDING AGS 175C</li> <li>119. SP2001 KALIHI KAI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU</li> <li>PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OR CONVERSION OF THE SCHOOL CAFETORIUM INTO A NEW LIBRARY. PLANS 5 DESIGN 10 CONSTRUCTION 75 TOTAL FUNDING AGS 90C</li> <li>120. HP2111 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU</li> <li>COVERED WALKWAYS AROUND THE KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER BUILDINGS. DESIGN 8 CONSTRUCTION 72</li> </ul>		
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OF SCHOOL LIBRARY, EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF AIR CONDITIONING. DESIGN 25 CONSTRUCTION 150 TOTAL FUNDING AGS 175C 119. SP2001 KALIHI KAI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OR CONVERSION OF THE SCHOOL CAFETORIUM INTO A NEW LIBRARY. PLANS 5 DESIGN 10 CONSTRUCTION 75 TOTAL FUNDING AGS 90C 120. HP2111 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU COVERED WALKWAYS AROUND THE KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER BUILDINGS. DESIGN 8 CONSTRUCTION 72		с
RENOVATION OF SCHOOL LIBRARY, EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMENTS, INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF AIR CONDITIONING. DESIGN 25 CONSTRUCTION 150 TOTAL FUNDING AGS 175C 119. SP2001 KALIHI KAI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OR CONVERSION OF THE SCHOOL CAFETORIUM INTO A NEW LIBRARY. PLANS 5 DESIGN 10 CONSTRUCTION 75 TOTAL FUNDING AGS 90C 120. HP2111 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU COVERED WALKWAYS AROUND THE KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER BUILDINGS. DESIGN 8 CONSTRUCTION 72		C
CONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING       150 AGS       175C         119.       SP2001 KALIHI KAI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU       PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OR CONVERSION OF THE SCHOOL CAFETORIUM INTO A NEW LIBRARY.       5         PLANS       5       10         CONSTRUCTION       75       75         TOTAL FUNDING       AGS       90C         120.       HP2111 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU       COVERED WALKWAYS AROUND THE KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER BUILDINGS.       8 CONSTRUCTION       8 72		С
<ul> <li>119. SP2001 KALIHI KAI ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU</li> <li>PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OR CONVERSION OF THE SCHOOL CAFETORIUM INTO A NEW LIBRARY.</li> <li>PLANS 5</li> <li>DESIGN 10</li> <li>CONSTRUCTION 75</li> <li>TOTAL FUNDING AGS 90C</li> </ul> 120. HP2111 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU COVERED WALKWAYS AROUND THE KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER BUILDINGS. <ul> <li>DESIGN 8</li> <li>CONSTRUCTION 72</li> </ul>		С
PLANS, DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR THE RENOVATION OR CONVERSION OF THE SCHOOL CAFETORIUM INTO A NEW LIBRARY. PLANS 5 DESIGN 10 CONSTRUCTION 75 TOTAL FUNDING AGS 90C 120. HP2111 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU COVERED WALKWAYS AROUND THE KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER BUILDINGS. DESIGN 8 CONSTRUCTION 72		
RENOVATION OR CONVERSION OF THE SCHOOL CAFETORIUM INTO A NEW LIBRARY. PLANS 5 DESIGN 10 CONSTRUCTION 75 TOTAL FUNDING AGS 90C 120. HP2111 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU COVERED WALKWAYS AROUND THE KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER BUILDINGS. DESIGN 8 CONSTRUCTION 72		
DESIGN       10         CONSTRUCTION       75         TOTAL FUNDING       AGS         120.       HP2111 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU         COVERED WALKWAYS AROUND THE KOKO HEAD       ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER         BUILDINGS.       DESIGN       8         CONSTRUCTION       72		
TOTAL FUNDINGAGS90C120.HP2111 KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHUCOVERED WALKWAYS AROUND THE KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER BUILDINGS. DESIGN CONSTRUCTION8 72		
COVERED WALKWAYS AROUND THE KOKO HEAD ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER BUILDINGS. DESIGN 8 CONSTRUCTION 72		С
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO OTHER BUILDINGS. DESIGN 8 CONSTRUCTION 72		
CONSTRUCTION 72		
		С
121. JP1733 MAEMAE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU		
DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR EXISTING LIBRARY TO INCLUDE DUMB WAITER, EQUIPMENT AND FURNITURE TO ALLOW COMPLETION OF THE ONGOING PROJECT.		
DESIGN 10 CONSTRUCTION 45		
TOTAL FUNDING AGS 55C		С
122. J17335 NUUANU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL, OAHU		
DESIGN AND CONTSTRUCTION TO RENOVATE AND AIR-CONDITION THE NUUANU ELEMENTARY SCHOOL LIBRARY TO PRESERVE BOOKS AND AUDIOVISUAL AND COMPUTERS; AND TO PREVENT THE OCCURRENCES OF MOLD AND MILDEW ON THE CARPET AND SHELVES.		
DESIGN 45		

#### CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

				APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)			
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL [*] YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
	CO	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		76 21 C		С
123.	HP1709 PU	OHALA ELEMENTA	ARY SCHOOL, OAHU	J.			
	OF PUOHA		ND AIR-CONDITION SCHOOL LIBRARY.	NING 10			
	DE	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		)5 C		С
124.	JP1631 ROC	SEVELT HIGH SC	HOOL, OAHU				
	LIBRARY E SPECIFICA	TION REQUIREME	ET EDUCATIONAL				
	DE	SIGN TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	15 15	50 50C		С
125.	SP0202 WA	IAKEA INTERMED	NATE SCHOOL, HAW	AII			
	BREEZEWA COMPUTE	AY OF THE SCHOO R CENTER FACILIY	N TO ENCLOSE THE L LIBRARY FOR A 7.		_		
		SIGN INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		3 97 90C		C
126.	HP1407 WA	IALUA ELEMENTA	ARY SCHOOL, OAHU	J			
	ELEMENTA	EW CARPET IN W. ARY SCHOOL LIBR INSTRUCTION		1	5		
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		5C		С
127.	JP1848 WA	IANAE ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL, OAHU				
·	WAIANAE FUNDS AR	ELEMENTARY SCI E NEEDED FOR DE	ONDITIONING FOR HOOL LIBRARY. MC SIGN PHASE OF PRO	DJECT.			
		SIGN INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	3	80 80 50 C		C
128.	SP0705 WH	EELER INTERMED	DIATE SCHOOL, OAH	U			
			N TO UPGRADE THE CARPETING IN THE	ļ			
	DE	SIGN INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		5 85 10C		C

				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
EDN305	- SCHOOL F	FOOD SERVICES					
129.	HP3819 FEI	RN ELEMENTAR	Y SCHOOL, OAHU				
	FERN ELEN	CT NEW CAFETE MENTARY SCHO INSTRUCTION	RIA CEILING AT OL.	1	0		
		TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	1	0C		С
130.	НР0603 НА	iku school, m	AUI				
		FOR HAIKU SCH UIPMENT	IOOL CAFETERIA.		2		
	- •	TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		2C		С
131.	SP0704 HAI	LEIWA ELEMEN	fary school, oah	IU ·			
	FANS FOR	ND CONSTRUCTI THE CAFETERIA			4		
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		20 24C		С
132.	HP1709 KA	NEOHE ELEMEN	TARY SCHOOL, OAI	HU			
	THE LIGHT KANEOHE	TING IN THE DIN	ON OF IMPROVING ING AREA OF CHOOL'S CAFETERI	IA.	2		
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS	-	2 8 20C		С
133.	HP3618 KA	PALAMA ELEMI	ENTARY SCHOOL, O	AHU			
	INSTALLA KAPALAM AND COOK	ND CONSTRUCTI TION OF CEILING A ELEMENTARY KING AREAS. SIGN		IUM	1		
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	G AGS		9 29 20C		C
134.		IOLIHO ELEMEN G FANS, OAHU	TARY SCHOOL CAF	ETERIA			
	FOR CEILIN SCHOOL'S	NG FANS IN LIHO CAFETERIA.	AND EQUIPMENT DLIHO ELEMENTAR	Y			
		SIGN NSTRUCTION			1 1		

				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
135.	SP1303 LIL	IUOKALANI ELEI	MENTARY SCHOOL	, OAHU			
	EQUIPMEN SOUND SY PL DE CO	SIGN, CONSTRUC IT FOR THE ELEC STEMS IN THE C. ANS SIGN INSTRUCTION UIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING	TRICAL SYSTEM A AFETERIA.		1 2 21 1 25 C		C
136.	SP1902 LIN	APUNI ELEMENT	ARY SCHOOL, OAH	HU			
	CAFETERIA PL DE		TRUCTION FOR A N LEMENTARY SCHO	DOL.	20 30 50 00 C		С
137.	J14272 NOE	ELANI ELEMENTA	ARY SCHOOL, OAH	U			
	REPLACEM PARTITION DE		TS OF CAFETERIA		4 56 70 C		С
138.	JH2714 STE	EVENSON INTERN	MEDIATE SCHOOL,	OAHU			
	STEVENSO DE	TION OF CEILINC IN INTERMEDIAT SIGN INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	E SCHOOL CAFETE	2	2 38 40C		С
EDN306	- SAFETY A	ND SECURITY S	ERVICES	•			
139.	HP4623 JAN	VIES CAMPBELL I	HIGH SCHOOL, OAF	łU			
,	WALKWAY CAMPBELI COMMUNI DE	Y ALONG NORTH		JAMES ACH	8 8 16C		С
140.	JP1121 KAI	SER HIGH SCHOO	DL, OAHU				

#### CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR A CEMENT WALL FOR THE SWIMMING POOL FOR SECURITY

				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
	PURPOSES.						
		SIGN NSTRUCTION			3 12		
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	2	45C		C
141.	JP4723 MAI	KAKILO ELEMENT	ARY SCHOOL, OA	HU			
		ECURITY GATES I SIGN	N BUILDINGS C &	: F.	5		
		NSTRUCTION	4.00		12		~
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	1	l7C		С
142.	JP1427 MAI	NOA ELEMENTAR	Y SCHOOL, OAHU				
		D CONSTRUCTIO					
	DRAINAGE	DITCH.	3131EM 10				
		SIGN NSTRUCTION		. 4	3 17		
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		50C		С
143.	JP2347 MAU	JKA LANI ELEMEI	NTARY SCHOOL, (	OAHU			
		ID CONSTRUCTIO					
		E IN REAR OF THI SIGN	E SCHOOL PROPE	RTY.	3		
		NSTRUCTION			34		C
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		57C .		С
144.	HP3317 PAU	JOA ELEMENTAR	Y SCHOOL, OAHU				
		TION FOR THE IN PROTECT CHILDR		A			
	RECESS AR	EA.			0		
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		0 0C		С
145.	HP4317 PEA	ARL CITY HIGHLA	NDS ELEMENTAR	Y			
	SCHOOL			-			
		SS HEALTH AND S		IS			
		IZING THE MAUK. SITE IMPROVEME					
	DE	SIGN			8		
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		5 3C		С
146.	JH2714 ROC	SEVELT HIGH SC	HOOL, OAHU				
	DESIGN AN	D CONSTRUCTION	N OF FENCE FOR				
	STEVENSO	N INTERMEDIATE		)			
		DSPECT STREET. SIGN			2		

<u></u>				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS 00's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
	CC	ONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	IG AGS		58 70C		с
147.	JP1324 WA	IALAE ELEMEN'	TARY SCHOOL, OAH	IU			
	CURBING AROUND DE	AND CONSTRUC	ION TO INSTALL T SAFETY SIDEWAI OF THE CAMPUS. IG AGS		2 57 59 C		С
EDN307	- PHYSICAL	L PLANT OPERA	ATIONS & MAINTEN	NANCE			
148.	JP4723 BA	RBERS POINT EL	EMENTARY SCHOO	L, OAHU			
	GROUNDS		ER SYSTEM ON THE DINT ELEMENTARY IG AGS	SCHOOL.	30 30C		С
149.	HP2010 BL	ANCHE POPE EL	EMENTARY SCHOO	L, OAHU		4	
	REPAIR FA	CONSTRUCT, REP ACILITIES AND C ESIGN DNSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN			3 27 30C		с
150.	HP1608 HE	EIA ELEMENTA	RY SCHOOL, OAHU				
	DI	CT COVERED W. ESIGN DNSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN			5 80 85 C		с
151.	HP4221 HI	GHLANDS INTER	RMEDIATE SCHOOL,	OAHU			
		OR A NEW SPRIN ESIGN TOTAL FUNDIN			14 14C		C
152.	HP0501 HC	LUALOA ELEM	ENTARY SCHOOL, H	AWAII			
		CTION OF A PAR DNSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN			25 25 C		С
153.	JP4623 KA	IMILOA ELEMEN	NTARY SCHOOL, OA	HU			

#### CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION FOR ASPHALT

				APP	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)			
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT EXPENDIN TITLE AGENCY		FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F	
	PAVEMEN PARKING A	F BETWEEN BUIL	DING #F AND					
		SIGN			2			
	CO	NSTRUCTION	1.00		5		_	
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		7C		С	
154.	HP0402 KA HAWAII		EMENTARY SCHOO	DL,				
	DESIGN AN WALKWAY		ON OF A COVERED					
		SIGN			7			
	CO	NSTRUCTION		6	8			
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	7	5C		С	
155.	HP0302 KA	PIOLANI ELEMEN	TARY SCHOOL, HA	AWAII				
		SIGN AND CONST SYSTEM AT KAP	RUCTION OF A IOLANI ELEMENTA	ARY				
		ANS			4			
		SIGN NSTRUCTION			5 4			
	00	TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		зс		С	
156.	HP0603 KE	ALAKEHE ELEME	NTARY SCHOOL, F	IAWAII				
		ID CONSTRUCTIO N SYSTEM.	N FOR AN					
		SIGN			1			
		NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		9 0C		С	
		101/1210100	AU	1	UC		C	
157.	HP4221 LEF	IUA ELEMENTAR	Y SCHOOL, OAHU					
	TH	STUDY FOR THE E SINKING OF BU ANS	CORRECTION OF ILDING B.	1	5 [.]			
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		5C		С	
158.	HP2613 LIL	IUOKALANI ELEN	MENTARY SCHOOL	, OAHU				
	LANDSCAP QUEEN'S B	UST.	N OF GENERAL PARKING LOT ANI					
		SIGN NSTRUCTION			1 9			
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		9 0C		С	
159.	HP3116 LIN	COLN ELEMENTA	ARY SCHOOL, OAH	U .				
		TION TO WIDEN AND PARKING L						

			-	APP	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)			
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F	
	AN ACCES CC	S. NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		35 35 C		с	
160.		G WILLIAM C. LUI L, OAHU	NALILO ELEMENT	ARY				
	BETWEEN FENCING A	CTION OF PARKING BUILDING E, WILI AND MARKING OF ONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	L INCLUDE PAVIN STALLS.	:	25 25 C		С	
161.	HP0101 NA	ALEHU ELEMENT.	ARY SCHOOL, HA	WAII				
	APPROPRI FOR DROP	ENTAL FUNDS FOR ATION FOR PAVEL -OFF AND PICK-UF INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	O TURNAROUND A P OF CHILDREN.		35 35 C		с	
162.	UD1608 DA	RKER ELEMENTAI						
102.	INSTALL S	SPRINKLER SYSTE DNSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	М.		40 40C		C	
163.	HP4422 PE	ARL CITY ELEMEN	VTARY SCHOOL, C	OAHU				
164.	RETAININ LINE TO H DI CO	ND CONSTRUCTIO G WALL BEHIND S OLD BACK EROSI ESIGN DNSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	CHOOL PROPERT ON OF LAND. AGS		5 60 65 C		С	
	INTERN TO COMPI FOR PLAY IMPROVEI TO EXISTI	AEDIATE SCHOOL, LETE FUNDING FO GROUND AREA AI MENT, EXPANSION NG FACILITIES AN DNSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	, OAHU R LANDSCAPING ND ALSO FOR N AND/OR RENOVA ND GROUNDS.	ATION	5 5C		С	
165.	JP4623 WA	IPAHU INTERMED	DIATE SCHOOL, OA	AHU				
	SPRINKLE	ND CONSTRUCTIO R SYSTEM. ESIGN	ON FOR A GROUND	)	9			
		DNSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		30 39C		С	

				APP	ROPR (IN 0	IATIONS )0's)	
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F
EDN407	- PUBLIC LI	BRARIES					
166.	HP3417 LIL	IHA PUBLIC LIBF	RARY, OAHU				
	DESIGN OF MEETING I	AIR-CONDITION	ING FOR				
		SIGN TOTAL FUNDING	ags ags		10 10C		С
							C
167.	SP1501 MC	CULLY-MOILIILI	PUBLIC LIBRARY,	OAHU			
	INSTALLA' ALLEVIAT WITHIN TH MCCULLY PL DE	TION OF BIRD BA E BIRDS ROOSTIN IE PUBLIC PARKI MOILIILI PUBLIC ANS SIGN	NG IN THE RAFTER NG LOT AT THE	S	5 5 70		
	CO	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	G AGS		80C		С
UOH215	5 - STUDENT	SERVICES - UOF	I, HILO				
168.		IVERSITY OF HAT RESTROOM FACI	WAII-HILO BASEBA LITY, HAWAII	ALL			
	APPURTEN UNIVERSII PL. DE	ANCES FOR RES'	RUCTION AND OTH IROOM FACILITIES LO BASEBALL FIEI G AGS	S FOR LD.	5 0 0 25C		C
169.		MMUNITY SWIM /AII AT HILO, HA	MING POOL, UNIVE WAII	ERSITY			
		A COMMUNITY	SWIMMING POOL WAII AT HILO.				
	DE	SIGN TOTAL FUNDINC	G AGS		0 0C		С
UOH324	- STUDENT	SERVICES-LEEV	VARD COMMUNIT	Y COLLEG	E		
170.	JP2211 LEE	WARD COMMUN	ITY COLLEGE, OAH	łU			
	DESIGN, CO MINOR IMI CONSTRUC EXISTING	PROVEMENTS IN TION AND RENC FACILITIES, INCL	ND EQUIPMENT FO CLUDING NEW	2			

				APP	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F		
		ESIGN INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	10	17 )0 17C		C		
UOH332	2 - PUBLIC S	ERVICE-WINDWA	RD COMMUNITY	COLLEGE					
171.	HP1809 WI	NDWARD COMMU	NITY COLLEGE, O	AHU					
	FOR THE V	ONATED HOUSE C VINDWARD TRANS INSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		e	50 50 C		С		
UOH334	- STUDENT	SERVICES-WIND	WARD COMMUNI	TY COLLE	GE				
172.	HP1809 WI	NDWARD COMMU	NITY COLLEGE, O	AHU					
	GALLERY,	ITIONING UNITS F , WINDWARD COM DNSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING		4	45 45 C		С		
H. CUL	TURE AND H	RECREATION							
AGS881	- PERFORM	UNG & VISUAL AF	RTS EVENTS						
1.	SP1601 AL OAHU	EXANDER JOY CAI	RTWRIGHT MEMO	RIAL,					
	EQUIPMEN HONOR AI PLACED O	SIGN, CONSTRUC VT FOR A STATUE LEXANDER JOY CA IN THE STATE LIBI ER SUITABLE LOCA DISTRICT.	OR MEMORIAL TO RTWRIGHT, TO B RARY GROUNDS C	E )R .TE					
	DE CC	ANS ESIGN DNSTRUCTION QUIPMENT TOTAL FUNDING	AGS	2:	10 10 20 10 50C		С		
LNR802	- HISTORIO	C PRESERVATION							
2.	HP3518 AR	T WORK, OAHU							
	HONORIN PLACED C	ND CONSTRUCT A G ALEXANDER CA IN THE STATE LIBI DNSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	RTWRIGHT, TO BE	:	50 50C		С		

#### CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		APP	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F		
3.	HP1809 UL	UPO HEIAU, KA	ILUA, OAHU						
	(TMK 4-2-1 AND EAST 3.8 ACRES OF SITE PR DEVELOPE	3:31) LOCATED OF ULUPO HEI TO MEET THE I		EA 2	0 0 <b>C</b>		С		
<b>TRN801</b>	- OCEAN-BA	ASED RECREAT	FION						
4.	SP0503 MA	LA WHARF PAF	RK, MAUI						
	AND OTHE FUNDING I	R AMENITIES A PROVIDES.	ROOM FACILITIES AT MALA WHARF AS		-				
	CO	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	NG TRN		5 5C		С		
I. PUBLI	C SAFETY								
LNR810	- PREVENTI	ION OF NATUR	AL DISASTERS						
1.	HP2714 MA	NOA STREAM,	OAHU						
		MANOA STREA	M FOR MAINTENAN		0				
	r Cz	TOTAL FUNDIN	NG AGS		0C		С		
2.	HP2312 WA	ILUPE STREAM	I, AINA HAINA, OAH	U					
	MEASURES PL	S AND IMPROVI ANS	FLOOD CONTROL EMENTS.	:	2				
	DE	SIGN TOTAL FUNDIN	NG AGS		8 0C		С		
3.	HP2714 MA	NOA STREAM,	OAHU						
	PLANNING PLA		TREAM MAINTENAN	VCE.	5				
		0110					С		

## K. GOVERNMENT-WIDE SUPPORT

## LNR101 - PUBLIC LANDS MANAGEMENT

			APF	APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.			FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F	
1.	SP0304 LAU	JPAHOEHOE HOM	IESTEAD ROAD, H	AWAII				
	CONSTRUC HOMESTEA PL	ND ACQUISITION CTION FOR THE L AD ROAD. ANS ND		•	1			
	DE	SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	LNR		3 50 55 C		С	
AGS221	- CONSTRU	CTION						
2.	JP1326 KAH OAHU	AHULU COMMU	NITY SERVICE CEI	NTER,				
	KAPAHULI LOCATED PL	U COMMUNITY SI AT 3410 CAMPBEI ANS			10			
		SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	i AGS		40 50 00C		С	
3.	SP2203 CUI	LTURAL CENTER,	PEARL CITY, OAH	łU				
	INCLUDE A		TURAL CENTER T LOCATED IN PEAI	RL CITY.	52			
		TOTAL FUNDING	AGS		52C		С	
4.		IALUA COMMUN NG, OAHU	ITY ADSSOCIATIO	DN				
	CONSTRUC WAIALUA SECOND F	COMMUNITY AS	ENOVATION OF T SOCIATION BUILD	HE DING,				
	CC	NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	a AGS		5 5C		С	
SUB201	- CITY AND	COUNTY OF HO	NOLULU					
5.	HP2312 167	TH AVENUE PARK	; KAIMUKI, OAHU	J				
	AVENUE P USE; TO II GRADING, EQUIPMEN	D DESIGN TO IMF ARK FOR RECREA VCLUDE BUT NOT LANDSCAPING, F IT AND SIDEWAL ANS	ATIONAL AND PAI I LIMITED TO PLAYGROUND	RK	2			
		SIGN TOTAL FUNDING	ссн		13 15C		С	

				APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDING AGENCY	FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F	
6.	SP2204 PAI	LISADES RECREAT	TION CENTER, OAH	IU				
	SIDEWALK RECREATIO KOMO MA PL DE	SIGN AND CONST S IN THE FRONT A ON CENTER AT IN I DRIVE AND AUM ANS SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	AND SIDES OF THE TERSECTION OF IAKUA STREET.	- 1 1 8	0 0 0 0C		С	
7.	JP3015 REN OAHU	IOVATE WAIKIKI I	POLICE SUB-STAT	ION,				
	DOOR FRO ENTRANCE LA	RANCE FROM SID M SIDE TO FRONT VISIBLE FROM K ND NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	WITH NICE ALAKAUA.	1	5 0 5C		С	
8.	SP1105 WA	ILUPE VALLEY ST	REAM, OAHU					
	OF THE WA BY THE CI CO		ANK STABILIZATIO FUNDS TO BE MAT OF HONOLULU. CCH	CHED 3	0 0C		С	
SUB301	- COUNTY O	F HAWAII						
9.	IMPROV	RTH KOHALA WAT 'EMENTS, HAWAII 'TION AND INSTA)						
	PIPELINES DISTRICT ( KOHALA H IMPROVE F CO	AND FIRE HYDRA DF NORTH KOHAL IGH SCHOOL, TO J TIRE PROTECTION NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING	NTS IN THE A, INCLUDING PROVIDE AND	10 10	0 0C		C	
10.		EKAHAKAHA BEA ION, HAWAII	CH SEAWALL					
	THE BREAN PLA DE CO		RUCTION TO EXTE (AHAKAHA BEACI COH	Н.	5 5 5 5 5 5		С	

					APPROPRIATIONS (IN 000's)				
ITEM NO.	CAPITAL NO.	PROJECT TITLE	EXPENDIN AGENCY		FISCAL YEAR 1991-92	M O F	FISCAL YEAR 1992-93	M O F	
11.	SP0201 POH	IOIKI BEACH PA	RK, PUNA, HA	WAII					
•	WATER LI PL DE	SIGN AND CONS VE TO THE POH ANS SIGN NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	DIKI BEACH P.	ARK.	ç	1 4 95 90C		C	
SUB401	COUNTY C	F MAUI							
12.	HP1005 NA	PILI FIRE STATI	ON, MAUI						
	FIRE STAT	SIGN AND CONS ION AND EMER IN NAPILI, WES NSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDIN	GENCY SERVI T MAUI.	CES		50 50C		С	
13.	HP0905 KII	IEI COMMUNIT	Y CENTER, MA	UI		•			
	IN KIHEI, M PL	D DESIGN OF A /AUI. ANS SIGN TOTAL FUNDIN			10	25 )0 25 C		С	
SUB501	- COUNTY O	OF KAUAI							
14.	SP2502 VII	DINHA STADIUM	I TRACK, KAU	AI					

### CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS

PLANS AND DESIGN FOR THE R OF THE VIDINHA STADIUM TRA			
RELATED IMPROVEMENTS.			
PLANS		5	
DESIGN		25	
TOTAL FUNDING	COK	30C	С

SECTION 3. The appropriations and authorizations in Section 2 of this Act include land acquisition, plans, design, site preparation, improvements to land, construction, equipment, and necessary off-site improvements.

SECTION 4. Where an agency is able to secure funds or other property from private organizations or individuals, to be expended or utilized in connection with any program authorized by this Act, the governor, or the agency with the governor's approval, shall have the power to enter into each undertaking.

SECTION 5. If the State should assume direct operation of any nongovernmental agency receiving state funds under the provisions of this Act, all such funds shall constitute a credit to the State against the costs of acquiring all or any portion of the property, real, personal, or mixed, or such nongovernmental agency. The credit shall be applicable regardless of when such acquisition takes place.

SECTION 6. Any law or any provision of this Act to the contrary notwithstanding, all authorizations for capital improvement projects made for fiscal year 1991-92 which are unencumbered as of June 30, 1994, shall lapse as of that date; provided that the lapsing date shall not apply to projects necessary to qualify for federal aid financing and reimbursement if the legislature redetermines that such projects are essential.

SECTION 7. Section 2 of Act 2, Special Session Laws of 1988, is amended as follows:

(1) By amending Item SUB 301-46 to read:

"46. HP0101 WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS AND DEVELOPMENTS, HAWAII

INCREMENTAL DEVELOPMENT OF[: (a) KALAPANA-KAIMU WATERLINE PHASE IV; (b) KAPOHO-POHIKI WATER SYSTEM; AND (c) KEAAU-PAHOA TRUNKLINE] <u>WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS</u> <u>AND DEVELOPMENTS, FIRST SENATORIAL</u> <u>DISTRICT, HAWAII.</u> CONSTRUCTION 140 TOTAL FUNDING COH A 140 A"

SECTION 8. Section 2 of Act 300, Session Laws of Hawaii 1990, is amended as follows:

(1) By amending Item HMS 220-8 to read:

## "[HMS 220 - RENTAL HOUSING AUGMENTATION AND ASSISTANCE

8. SP2402 KAHUMANA ELDERLY HOME, OAHU]

## HTH 420 - ADULT MENTAL HEALTH

1. SP2402 KAHUMANA MENTAL HEALTH PROJECT, OAHU

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION TO RENOVATE BARN INTO A SHOP AND WORK AREA. (<u>GRANT-IN-AID</u>) DESIGN CONSTRUCTION TOTAL FUNDING [HMS] <u>HTH</u> A

1

80 A"

79

#### PART II. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

SECTION 9. GOVERNOR'S DISCRETIONARY POWERS. When it is deemed in the public interest of the State, the governor, in the governor's discretion, is authorized to use general fund savings or balances determined to be available from authorized general fund program appropriations to finance capital improvement projects authorized for this fiscal biennium in this Act, where the method of financing is designated to be the general obligation bond funds. Any law or provision to the contrary notwithstanding, the governor may replace general obligation bond funds appropriated for capital improvement projects with general obligation reimbursable bond funds, when the expenditure of such general obligation reimbursable bond funds is deemed appropriate for the project.

SECTION 10. If the amount specified for any capital improvement project is not totally required to complete the work of such project or after it is definitely found by the expending officer that not more than a specified amount will be required to complete such work, such unrequired amount may be expended with the approval of the governor for any other capital improvement project authorized by the legislature in this Act or in a prior year or which may be authorized by the legislature in the future.

SECTION 11. If general obligation bond proceeds have been allocated to an authorization which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds and the amount of such proceeds so allocated is in excess of the amount needed to satisfy such authorization, the amount of such excess proceeds shall be transferred to a separate account and allocated to the satisfaction of other authorizations which may be satisfied from general obligation bond proceeds made in the same or any other act of the legislature; provided that a report of such allocations for the period ending December 31 of each year shall be made to the legislature by February 1 of the following year.

SECTION 12. In releasing funds for projects, the governor shall consider legislative intent; the objectives of the user agency and its programs; the scope and level of the user agency's intended services; and the means, efficiency, and economics by which the project will meet the objectives of the user agency and the State. Agencies responsible for construction shall take into consideration the objectives of the user agency and its programs, the scope and level of the user agency's intended service and thereby construct the improvement to meet the objectives of the user agency in the most efficient and economical manner possible.

SECTION 13. The designated expending agency for capital improvements authorized in this Act is authorized to delegate to other state or county agencies the acquisition of land, design, and construction of such projects when it is determined by such agency that it is advantageous to do so; provided that a report of all such delegations for the period ending December 31 of each calendar year shall be made to the first regular session of the legislature convened after such delegations have been made.

SECTION 14. Any law or any provision to the contrary notwithstanding, the governor may supplement funds for any early-phased cost element for a capital improvement project authorized under this Act by transferring such sums as may be needed from the funds authorized for later-phased cost elements for the same project authorized by the legislature in this Act or in a prior year or which may be authorized by the legislature in the future. SECTION 15. Where it has been determined that changed conditions, such as a reduction in the particular population being served, permit the reduction in the scope of a capital improvement project described in this Act, the governor may authorize such reduction of project scope; provided that the scope of a project shall not be reduced merely because the authorization for a project is insufficient.

SECTION 16. The negotiation for the purchase of land by state agencies shall be subject to the approval of the governor. Private lands may be acquired for the purpose of exchange for federal lands when the governor determines that such acquisition and exchange are necessary to the completion of any project authorized in this Act.

SECTION 17. Where county capital improvement projects are partially or totally funded by state funds as authorized in this Act or any other act of the legislature, this fact should be appropriately acknowledged during construction and upon completion of these projects.

SECTION 18. No authorization in this Act shall be considered to be a mandate under Article VIII, Section 5 of the Hawaii State Constitution, for a political subdivision to undertake new programs or to increase the level of services under existing programs of that political subdivision. If any authorization in this Act falls within the provision of Article VIII, Section 5 of the Hawaii State Constitution, such authorization shall be void, and in the case of capital improvement authorizations designated to be financed from the general obligation bond fund, the total general obligation bonds authorized under section 2 of this Act shall be correspondingly decreased.

SECTION 19. If any portion of this Act or its application to any person or circumstances is held to be invalid for any reason, then the legislature hereby declares that the remainder of the Act and each and every other provision thereof shall not be affected thereby. If any portion of a specific authorization is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be expended to fulfill the objective of such authorization to the extent possible. If any portion of a specific lapse is held to be invalid for any reason, the remaining portion shall be independent of the invalid portion and such remaining portion shall be lapsed to fulfill the objective of such authorization to the extent possible.

SECTION 20. If manifest clerical, typographical, or other mechanical errors are found in this Act, the governor is hereby authorized to correct such errors. All changes made pursuant to this section shall be reported to the legislature at its next session.

SECTION 21. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 22. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1991.

(Approved June 26, 1991.)